## RESOLUTION To Participate in the State of Wisconsin Length of Service Award Program

## STATE OF WISCONSIN} TOWN OF PINE RIVER } COUNTY OF LINCOLN }

WHEREAS, the Town of Pine River, in Lincoln County, Wisconsin, operates a volunteer fire department organized under § 60.55(1), Wis. Stats., and authorizes volunteer emergency technicians to provide emergency medical services and thus utilizes the services of volunteer firefighters and emergency medical technicians; and

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin (hereinafter referred to as "State") and the Volunteer Firefighter and Emergency Medical Technician Service Award Board of Supervisors (hereinafter referred to as "Board") have designed a Length of Service Award Program (hereinafter referred to as "Program"), which allows private vendors to offer plans that provide benefits to volunteer firefighters and emergency medical technicians that render firefighting and emergency medical services to a municipality that participates in the Program; and

WHEREAS, the State and the Board will match the annual contributions made by a municipality choosing to participate in the Program on behalf of its volunteer firefighters and emergency medical technicians, up to a statutory maximum per individual; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pine River wishes to participate in the Program for the benefit of its volunteer firefighters and emergency medical technicians, and agrees to abide by all pertinent state and federal statutes, regulations, rules, and procedures pertaining to the Program, as well as any requirements of the private vendor chosen by the Town of Pine River; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pine River agrees to develop standards for determining the service required of its volunteer firefighters and emergency medical technicians in order to qualify for an annual contribution;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion duly made and seconded, the Town of Pine River passed the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Town of Pine River hereby declares that it shall participate in the State of Wisconsin Length of Service Award Program and shall abide by all pertinent statutes, rules, regulations, procedures, and other requirements of the Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all funds necessary to provide for annual contributions, now and in the future, under the Program, be appropriated at an amount set by the Town Board of the Town of Pine River each year.

Adopted this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2013, by the Town Board of the Town of Pine River, Lincoln County, Wisconsin.

Dated this <u>3reday</u> of December, 2013.

David Breunig, Town Board Supervisor

William S. Zeitz, Town Board Chairman

Larry Langbecker, Town Board Supervisor

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk of the Town of Pine River hereby certified that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Town Board at its meeting on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2013.

Dated this 3rd day of December, 2013.



(SEAL)



THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: Randy L. Frokjer #1010644 Ament, Wulf, Frokjer & Hersil, .C 200 N. Center Avenue Merrill, WI 54452 Ph. #(715) 536-4511